



# CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SIX MONTHS ENDED  
30 JUNE 2013



**NOTES**

## CONTENTS

*(FIGURES IN MILLIONS OF EUROS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)*

## NOTES

1. Significant events of the period
2. Group accounting policies
3. Non-current assets
4. Current assets
5. Consolidated shareholders' equity
6. Non-current and current provisions
7. Non-current and current debt
8. Main components of change in net debt
9. Analysis of sales and other revenues from operations
10. Income tax expense
11. Segment information
12. Related party information
13. Principal exchange rates

----- O -----

## **Declaration of compliance:**

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements of Bouygues and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 June 2013 were prepared in accordance with IAS 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”, a standard issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and endorsed by the European Union. Because they are condensed, these financial statements do not include all the information required under the standards issued by the IASB, and should be read in conjunction with the full-year financial statements of the Bouygues group for the year ended 31 December 2012.

They were prepared in accordance with the standards issued by the IASB as endorsed by the European Union and applicable as of 30 June 2013. These standards comprise International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), International Accounting Standards (IASs), and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee – previously the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC), itself the successor body to the Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC). The Group has not early adopted as of 30 June 2013 any standard or interpretation not endorsed by the European Union.

The financial statements are presented in millions of euros (unless otherwise indicated) and comprise:

- ✓ the balance sheet;
- ✓ the income statement and statement of recognised income and expense;
- ✓ the statement of changes in shareholders' equity;
- ✓ the cash flow statement;
- ✓ the notes to the financial statements.

The comparatives presented are from the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012, and from the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2012.

## 1 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS OF THE PERIOD

### 1.1. SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION AS AT 30 JUNE 2013

1,113 entities were consolidated at 30 June 2013, compared with 1,129 at 31 December 2012. The net reduction of 16 entities includes the deconsolidation of real estate partnerships and property companies on project completion (mainly in the construction segment), partly offset by newly-consolidated entities (acquisitions during 2013, and first-time consolidation of entities acquired by Colas at the end of 2012, in Australia and New Caledonia).

	30 JUNE 2013	31 DECEMBER 2012
<b>Fully consolidated</b>	<b>829</b>	<b>839</b>
<b>Proportionately consolidated</b>	<b>208</b>	<b>226</b>
<b>Associates (equity method)</b>	<b>76</b>	<b>64</b>
	<b>1,113</b>	<b>1,129</b>

### 1.2. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

#### 1.2.1. Significant events of the first half of 2013

The main corporate actions of the first half of 2013 are described below:

- On 7 January 2013, Bouygues repurchased 5,074,906 of its own shares, representing 1.57% of its share capital, for €99 million. On 26 February 2013, the Bouygues Board of Directors decided to cancel these shares.
- Arcep, the French electronic communications and postal services regulator, approved Bouygues Telecom's request to reuse the 1800 MHz frequency band from 1 October 2013 for the deployment of 4G, subject to part of the company's bandwidth being returned.
- On 25 April 2013, the Annual General Meeting approved the distribution of a dividend of €1.60 for each of the 319,077,468 shares in issue, representing a total payout of €511 million. The dividend was paid on 6 May 2013.
- On 29 May 2013, Bouygues redeemed the €709 million outstanding on its May 2006 4.5% bond issue.

#### 1.2.2. Reminder of significant events of the first half of 2012

The main acquisitions and corporate actions of the first half of 2012 are described below:

- On 17 January 2012, Bouygues Telecom was granted, in exchange for €683 million, authorisation to use 10 MHz frequencies in the 800 MHz band in France (excluding overseas territories) to establish and operate a public mobile radio-electric network, with a commitment to open it to Mobile Virtual Network Operators (MVNOs). This authorisation, which will come into service at a future date, was awarded for a period of 20 years.
- On 27 January 2012, Bouygues raised €800 million via a ten-year bond issue bearing interest at 4.5%, with a view to refinancing debt that is approaching maturity. The issue was paid up on 9 February 2012.

### 1.3. CONSOLIDATED SALES FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2013

Consolidated sales for the first half of 2013 were €15,207 million, 2% lower than for the comparable period of 2012 (€15,505 million).

#### **1.4. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AND CHANGES IN SCOPE OF CONSOLIDATION SUBSEQUENT TO 30 JUNE 2013**

On 22 July 2013, Bouygues Telecom and SFR announced that they were in exclusive talks with a view to reaching an agreement to share part of their mobile networks. This strategic agreement, which Bouygues Telecom and SFR hope to complete before the end of 2013, will be subject to prior consultation with the employee representative bodies of the two companies and to review by the French Competition Authority and by Arcep.

## 2 GROUP ACCOUNTING POLICIES

### 2.1. BUSINESS AREAS

The Bouygues group is a diversified industrial group, with operations in more than 80 countries.

The Group's activities are organised into a number of business areas:

- a) Construction:
  - Bouygues Construction (Building & Civil Works, Energies and Services)
  - Bouygues Immobilier (Property)
  - Colas (Roads)
- b) Telecoms/Media:
  - TF1 (Television)
  - Bouygues Telecom (Mobile/Fixed, TV and Internet Services)
- c) The Bouygues group also holds a 29.35% interest in the Alstom group (Alstom Thermal Power, Alstom Renewable Power, Alstom Transport, Alstom Grid).

### 2.2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements of the Bouygues group include the financial statements of Bouygues SA and its subsidiaries, and investments in associates and joint ventures. They are presented in millions of euros, which is the Group's functional and reporting currency, and take account of the recommendations on presentation (Recommendation 2009-R-03) issued on 2 July 2009 by the Conseil National de la Comptabilité – CNC (now called Autorité des Normes Comptables – ANC), the French national accounting standard-setter.

They were adopted by the Board of Directors on 27 August 2013.

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2013 were prepared in accordance with IFRS using the historical cost convention, except for certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value where this is a requirement under IFRS. They include comparatives as at and for the year ended 31 December 2012 and the six months ended 30 June 2012.

The Bouygues group applied the same standards, interpretations and accounting policies for the six months ended 30 June 2013 as applied in its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012, except for changes required to meet new IFRS requirements applicable from 1 January 2013 as described below; these changes had no material impact on the financial statements.

- *Principal new standards, amendments and interpretations effective within the European Union and mandatorily applicable or permitted for early adoption for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2013:*
  - **Amendment to IAS 1:** Presentation of items of Other Comprehensive Income (OCI). Although the amendment to IAS 1 had not been adopted by the European Union as of 31 December 2011, it was early adopted by the Group from 1 January 2011 since it was not in conflict with pronouncements that had already been endorsed. This amendment became effective within the European Union on 6 June 2012 and is mandatorily applicable from 1 January 2013.
  - **Amendment to IAS 19,** "Employee Benefits" (published in the Official Journal of the European Union on 6 June 2012, mandatorily applicable from 1 January 2013, early adoption permitted from 1 January 2012). This amendment was early adopted in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012. Because the Group already recognised in equity actuarial gains and losses arising on employee benefits under defined-benefit plans, applying this change in accounting policy would have had an immaterial impact on net assets and net profit for the year ended 31 December 2011. The €20-million negative impact on equity (net of deferred tax assets) mainly related to the effect of a retirement plan

amendment that occurred in 2005, net of the portion already amortised through profit or loss under IAS 19 as previously applied.

- **Amendments to IAS 12, “Income Taxes” (Deferred Taxes: Recovery of Underlying Assets) and to IFRS 1 “First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards” (Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-Time Adopters), and IFRS 13, “Fair Value Measurement”:** these pronouncements, endorsed by the European Union on 29 December 2012, are mandatorily applicable from 1 January 2013. They have no impact on the financial statements of the Bouygues group.
- **IFRS 10, “Consolidated Financial Statements”; IFRS 11, “Joint Arrangements”; IFRS 12, “Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities”; IAS 27, “Separate Financial Statements” (as revised in 2011); and IAS 28, “Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures” (as revised in 2011):** these pronouncements, endorsed by the European Union on 29 December 2012, are mandatorily applicable from 1 January 2014, and were not early adopted by the Bouygues group as of 1 January 2013. Their impact on the financial statements is currently under review.
- *Other key standards, amendments and interpretations issued by the IASB but not yet endorsed by the European Union*

The table below shows the principal standards, amendments and interpretations that had been issued by the IASB prior to 30 June 2013 but have not yet come into effect:

Standard/Amendment/Interpretation	IASB effective date*	Expected impact on the Bouygues group
IFRIC 21: Levies	1 January 2014	Under review
<i>*Unless otherwise indicated, applicable to accounting periods beginning on or after the date shown in this column.</i>		

- Elective accounting treatments and estimates used in the valuation of certain assets, liabilities, income and expenses

Preparing financial statements to comply with IFRS standards and interpretations requires the use of estimates and assumptions which may have affected the amounts reported for assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the balance sheet date, and the amounts of income and expenses reported for the period.

These estimates and assumptions have been applied consistently on the basis of past experience and of various other factors regarded as reasonable forming the basis of assessments of the valuations of assets and liabilities for accounting purposes. Actual results may differ materially from these estimates if different assumptions or conditions apply.

The main items involved are the impairment testing of goodwill and investments in other entities, share-based payment (stock options), employee benefits (lump-sum retirement benefits, pensions, etc.), the fair value of unlisted financial instruments, deferred tax assets, and provisions.

Where no standard or interpretation applies to specific transactions, events or conditions, Group management exercises its judgement to define and apply accounting policies that will provide relevant information that gives a fair presentation and is comparable between periods, such that the financial statements:

- represent faithfully the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Group;
- reflect the economic substance of the underlying transactions;
- are neutral, prudent, and complete in all material respects.

Disclosures about judgements made by management are provided in the notes to the consolidated financial statements.

## 2.3. CONSOLIDATION METHODS

- Full consolidation

Companies over which Bouygues exercises control are consolidated using the full consolidation method. Acquisitions and divestments of non-controlling interests without loss of control are treated as transactions between shareholders, and their impact on the Group's financial statements is recognised in equity without affecting profit or loss.

Assessment of exclusive control over TF1:

- As at 30 June 2013, Bouygues held 43.66% of the capital and voting rights of TF1. Exclusive control by Bouygues over TF1 is demonstrated by the following:
  - Bouygues has consistently and regularly held a large majority of the voting rights exercised at TF1 general meetings, and no other shareholder directly or indirectly controls a higher share of voting rights than Bouygues.
  - Bouygues has clearly had exclusive power to determine decisions at TF1 general meetings during at least two consecutive financial years.

Other factors indicating the existence of exclusive control include:

- the large number of seats on the TF1 Board of Directors allocated to Bouygues;
- the role of Bouygues in appointing key executives of TF1.

All these factors clearly establish that Bouygues exercises exclusive control over TF1.

- Proportionate consolidation: investments in joint ventures

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby two or more parties undertake an economic activity which is subject to joint control. Bouygues consolidates the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of such entities using the proportionate consolidation method based on the percentage of control exercised. This definition applies in particular to Bouygues Construction and Colas construction project companies, and to Bouygues Immobilier property companies.

- Investments in associates

An associate is a company over which Bouygues exercises significant influence without exercising control. Significant influence is presumed to exist where Bouygues directly or indirectly holds at least 20% of the entity's voting rights.

The net profit or loss and the assets and liabilities of such entities are accounted for by the equity method.

- Alstom: Bouygues exercises significant influence over Alstom, as demonstrated by its 29.35% interest in the capital and its control of two seats on the Board of Directors.

The interest in Alstom is reported in "Investments in associates" in the balance sheet as of 30 June 2013, and is carried at net acquisition cost (including goodwill) plus Bouygues' share of Alstom's net profit since the acquisition date, representing a total net carrying amount of €4,563 million (including €2,510 million of goodwill).

Based on the results published by Alstom on 7 May 2013 for its 2012/2013 financial year, and given the time-lag between the financial year-ends of Alstom (31 March) and Bouygues (31 December), the amount of Alstom's net profit contribution to the Bouygues group in the second quarter of 2013 is an estimated €59 million (versus €57 million for the second quarter of 2012), giving a total contribution of €117 million for the first half of 2013 (versus €114 million for the first half of 2012).



Amortisation of fair value remeasurements of Alstom's identifiable intangible assets and other items had a negative impact of €8 million on the Group's consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2013 (portion attributable to the Bouygues group).

- Concession arrangements and Public-Private Partnership (PPP) contracts

The Bouygues Construction group enters into concession arrangements and PPP contracts with local authorities via entities in which the Group holds an equity interest, generally of less than 20%. Given the effectively limited role of the Group in these entities, they are not consolidated. Equity interests in concession operating entities are in the majority of cases accounted for as associates by the equity method, or otherwise are not consolidated.

- In accordance with IAS 39, equity investments in non-consolidated companies are measured at fair value.

## 2.4. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

With effect from 1 January 2010, business combinations have been accounted for in accordance with the revised IFRS 3 and IAS 27, which use the concept of "obtaining control" in determining the accounting treatment to be applied to acquisitions or disposals of equity interests; depending on the circumstances, the impacts of such acquisitions and disposals are recognised either in consolidated profit or loss or in equity.

In a business combination, the fair value of the consideration transferred is allocated to the identifiable assets and liabilities of the acquiree, which are measured at fair value at the acquisition date and presented in the balance sheet using the full fair value method in accordance with IFRS 3. This method involves remeasuring the assets and liabilities acquired at fair value in full (including non-controlling interests), rather than remeasuring just the percentage interest acquired.

The revised IFRS 3 allows entities to elect one of two methods of accounting for non-controlling interests in each business combination:

- at fair value (full goodwill method), i.e. the non-controlling interests are allocated their share of goodwill;
- at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the acquired entity's identifiable assets and liabilities (partial goodwill method), i.e. no share of goodwill is allocated to the non-controlling interests.

Fair value is the amount for which an asset or Cash Generating Unit (CGU) could be sold between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of a business combination over the acquirer's interest in the fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities that can be reliably measured at the acquisition date; non-controlling interests are either measured at fair value or not, depending on the option elected (see above). Goodwill is allocated to the CGU benefiting from the business combination or to the group of CGUs at the level of which return on investment is measured (business segment for the Bouygues group).

The purchase price allocation period is limited to the time required to identify and measure the acquired entity's assets and liabilities, the non-controlling interests, the consideration transferred and the fair value of any previously-held equity interest, subject to a maximum period of 12 months.

Negative goodwill (i.e. gain from a bargain purchase) is taken to the income statement in the period in which the acquisition is made.

Subsequently, goodwill is carried at cost net of any impairment losses identified annually using the methods described under "Impairment testing of non-current assets" in Note 2.7.1 below, in accordance with IAS 36. Impairment losses are charged to the income statement as an operating item.

In accordance with the revised IFRS 3, any previously-held equity interest is remeasured at fair value at the date on which control is obtained, with the resulting gain or loss recognised in profit or loss for the period. In the event of loss of control, the retained equity interest is also remeasured at fair value; the gain or loss on remeasurement is recognised in profit or loss for the period, along with the gain or loss arising on the disposal.

In the event of a change in percentage interest with no effect on control, the difference between the consideration paid or received and the carrying amount of the non-controlling interest is recognised directly in equity attributable to the Group. Consequently, no additional goodwill is recognised.

All acquisition-related costs are recognised as an expense in profit or loss for the period.

Goodwill recognised prior to 1 January 2004 continues to be measured using the partial fair value method. This method involves restricting the fair value remeasurement of identifiable items to the percentage interest acquired. Non-controlling interests in these items are measured on the basis of the carrying amount of the items as shown in the balance sheet of the acquired entity.

## **2.5. FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSLATION**

### **2.5.1. Transactions denominated in foreign currencies**

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into euros at the average exchange rate on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are translated at the closing exchange rate. Translation differences are recognised as income or expenses in the income statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies and accounted for at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate on the date of the transaction.

### **2.5.2. Financial statements of foreign entities with a functional currency other than the euro**

All assets and liabilities of consolidated entities with a functional currency other than the euro are translated at the closing exchange rate. Income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rate for the period. Translation differences arising from this treatment, and arising from the retranslation of a subsidiary's opening shareholders' equity at the closing exchange rate, are taken to the translation reserve (which is a component of consolidated shareholders' equity). Translation differences arising on the net investment in foreign subsidiaries and associates are recognised in shareholders' equity.

## **2.6. ASSESSMENT OF INCOME TAXES**

Income taxes of consolidated entities for interim periods are assessed in accordance with IAS 34: the income taxes of each entity are recognised on the basis of the best estimate of the average annual effective income tax rate for the financial year (except in the case of holding companies, which recognise income taxes on the basis of the actual tax position at the end of the period).

Deferred taxation is recognised on differences between the carrying amount and tax base of assets or liabilities, and arises as a result of:

- Temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax base of assets or liabilities, which may be:
  - items generating a tax liability in the future (deferred tax liabilities), arising mainly from income that is liable to tax in future periods; or
  - items deductible from taxable profits in the future (deferred tax assets), mainly provisions that are temporarily non-deductible for tax purposes. Such assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available against which to offset the temporary differences, and are reviewed at each balance sheet date.
- Tax losses available for carry-forward (deferred tax assets), where it is probable that these losses will be recovered in future periods.

Deferred taxes are measured using known applicable national tax rates for the relevant country as at the balance sheet date. In the case of France, the tax rate applied to deferred taxes expected to reverse in 2013 or 2014 incorporates the exceptional 5% contribution enacted in the 2012 Finance Act.

Deferred taxes are not discounted, and are reported in non-current assets and liabilities.

## 2.7. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

### 2.7.1. Impairment testing of non-current assets and investments in associates

Impairment tests are carried out on the carrying amount of non-current assets and investments in associates if there is objective evidence that they may have become impaired.

The carrying amounts of indefinite-lived intangible assets and goodwill are compared to their recoverable amounts at least at the end of each financial year.

#### Impairment testing of TF1, Bouygues Telecom and Colas

##### *Method applied*

In determining the recoverable amount, intangible assets to which independent cash flows cannot be directly allocated are grouped within the Cash Generating Unit (CGU) to which they belong, or within the appropriate group of CGUs representing the lowest level at which management monitors return on investment (business segment level in the case of the Bouygues group). The recoverable amount of CGUs is measured as follows:

- a) For TF1, which is listed on the stock market and has good liquidity: on the basis of the quoted share price if this exceeds the carrying amount of the assets (after allowing for a control premium); otherwise, using the Discounted Cash Flow (DCF) method as described below, taking account of the specific characteristics of TF1.
- b) For other CGUs: using the DCF method, taking account of the specific characteristics of the CGU.
  - The cash flows used are derived from the 3-year business plan prepared by the management of the segment and approved by the Board of Directors of the entity and (where appropriate) of Bouygues.
  - The discount rate is determined using a weighted average cost of capital appropriate to the sector in which the segment operates, by reference to a panel of comparable companies. Two alternative capital structure scenarios are applied:  $\frac{1}{3}$  debt -  $\frac{2}{3}$  equity (scenario 1);  $\frac{2}{3}$  debt -  $\frac{1}{3}$  equity (scenario 2).
  - The terminal value is calculated by aggregating the discounted cash flows to infinity, based on normative cash flows and a perpetual growth rate that is consistent with the growth potential of the markets in which the business segment operates and with its competitive position in those markets.

The recoverable amount of the CGU as determined above is then compared with its carrying amount in the consolidated balance sheet. If this carrying amount is greater than the recoverable amount of the CGU, an impairment loss is recognised. Any such losses are allocated in the first instance to any goodwill recognised in the balance sheet, and may not be subsequently reversed.

##### *Update as of 30 June 2013*

In the absence of any evidence of impairment since the most recent impairment tests were performed, the goodwill recognised in the balance sheet as of 30 June 2013 has not been subject to new impairment tests.

#### Impairment testing of the investment in Alstom

##### *Method applied*

Because goodwill included in the carrying amount of investments in associates is not reported separately, it is not tested separately for impairment, in line with IAS 36. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of the investment exceeds its recoverable amount; this loss is charged against the carrying amount of the investment, and may be reversed.

##### *Update as of 30 June 2013*

The total carrying amount of the investment in Alstom was tested for impairment as of 31 December 2012 by comparing it with its recoverable amount, determined by reference to value in use as derived from cash flow projections established by Bouygues management based on forecasts prepared by a panel of financial analysts. These forecasts were consistent with the objectives announced by Alstom management in January 2013.

On 7 May 2013, Alstom published its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2013, and announced its objective of achieving an operating margin in the region of 8%; this objective was reiterated in July 2013. However, a tougher operating environment means that the improvement needed to reach this performance level will now be more gradual, with the objective being achieved within one to two years after the initial date of March 2015 and with modest annual organic growth in revenues (initially forecast at more than 5% over the next two financial years).

Following the publication of the Alstom financial statements on 7 May 2013, most of the panel of financial analysts used have updated their forecasts for Alstom.

The fall in the Alstom share price since the full-year results were announced is evidence that the investment may have become impaired. Consequently, Bouygues management used the latest analysts' reports to test the investment in Alstom for impairment as of 30 June 2013.

The discount rate (weighted average cost of capital) and growth rate used for Alstom as of 30 June 2013 were:

ALSTOM	DISCOUNT RATE		GROWTH RATE APPLIED TO CASH FLOWS AFTER A 5-YEAR TIME HORIZON
	SCENARIO 1 <sup>(a)</sup>	SCENARIO 2 <sup>(a)</sup>	
	9.56%	8.50%	

(a) Depending on the capital structure: 1/3 debt - 2/3 equity (scenario 1); 2/3 debt - 1/3 equity (scenario 2).

## Conclusion

For Alstom, the recoverable amounts determined using each of the two capital structure scenarios are still greater than the carrying amount of the investment.

Note 3.4 to the condensed consolidated financial statements includes a table showing the consolidated carrying amount of listed shares held by Bouygues (TF1, Alstom, Colas) relative to the closing quoted share price at 28 June 2013. As of that date, there were no significant events that might call into question the carrying amounts reported for those companies.

## Sensitivity analysis

For the investment in Alstom, an analysis was performed to determine the sensitivity of the calculation to the key parameters (discount rates, growth rate, normative cash flows), either individually or using combined scenarios for discount rates and normative cash flows (including reasonably possible changes in normative cash flows).

The recoverable amount would equal the carrying amount of the investment if the assumptions shown below (taken individually) were to be applied:

	INCREASE IN DISCOUNT RATE		REDUCTION IN NORMATIVE CASH FLOWS	
	SCENARIO 1 <sup>(a)</sup>	SCENARIO 2 <sup>(a)</sup>	SCENARIO 1 <sup>(a)</sup>	SCENARIO 2 <sup>(a)</sup>
- ALSTOM	81 bp	187 bp	13%	29%

(a) Depending on the capital structure: 1/3 debt - 2/3 equity (scenario 1); 2/3 debt - 1/3 equity (scenario 2).

In the event of a 15% reduction in normative cash flows combined with an increase of 100 basis points in the discount rate, the recoverable amount would be €560 million lower than the carrying amount of the investment in scenario 1, and €40 million lower in scenario 2.

## **2.8. CASH FLOW STATEMENT**

The cash flow statement is presented in accordance with IAS 7 and with CNC Recommendation 2009-R-03 of 2 July 2009, using the indirect method.

The net profit (or loss) of consolidated entities is adjusted to eliminate the impact of transactions with no cash effect, and of income and expenses related to investing or financing activities.

The Bouygues group defines cash flow as consolidated net profit (or loss) for the period before: net depreciation and amortisation expense, net changes in provisions and impairment losses, gains and losses on asset disposals, cost of net debt (included in financing activities in the cash flow statement), and net income tax expense for the period.

The cash flow statement explains changes in the Group's net cash position, which is defined as the net total of the following balance sheet items:

- cash and cash equivalents;
- overdrafts and short-term bank borrowings.

## **2.9. OTHER FINANCIAL INDICATORS**

### **2.9.1. EBITDA**

Current operating profit (or loss) for the period excluding (i) net depreciation and amortisation expense and changes in provisions and (ii) impairment losses (after reversals of utilised and non-utilised provisions and of impairment losses).

### **2.9.2. Free cash flow**

Cash flow (determined after cost of net debt and net income tax expense for the period, but before changes in working capital) minus capital expenditure (net of disposals) for the period.

### **2.9.3. Net debt**

This represents the aggregate of:

- cash and cash equivalents;
- overdrafts and short-term bank borrowings;
- non-current and current debt;
- financial instruments (used to hedge financial liabilities measured at fair value).

## **2.10. STATEMENT OF RECOGNISED INCOME AND EXPENSE**

The Group presents a statement of recognised income and expense, disclosing a comparative net profit figure on the line "Total recognised income and expense" which includes income and expenses recognised directly in equity.

## **2.11. COMPARABILITY OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Changes in the scope of consolidation during the six months ended 30 June 2013 did not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements as of that date, and do not impair comparisons with the consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2012.

----- 0 -----

### NOTE 3 – NON-CURRENT ASSETS

For an analysis of the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets by business segment see Note 11, "Segment Information".

#### 3.1 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

CARRYING AMOUNT	Land and buildings	Industrial plant and equipment	Other property, plant and equipment	PP&E under construction and advance payments	Total
<b>30 June 2013</b>	<b>1,429</b>	<b>3,708</b>	<b>850</b>	<b>451</b>	<b>6,438</b>
of which finance leases	6	33	6		45
<b>31 December 2012</b>	<b>1,434</b>	<b>3,781</b>	<b>883</b>	<b>353</b>	<b>6,451</b>
of which finance leases	7	39	7		53

#### 3.2 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

CARRYING AMOUNT	Development expenses	Concessions, patents and similar rights	Other intangible assets	Total
<b>30 June 2013</b>	<b>42</b>	<b>655</b>	<b>1,191</b>	<b>1,888<sup>(a)</sup></b>
<b>31 December 2012</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>667</b>	<b>1,175</b>	<b>1,886</b>

(a) Includes €1,574m for Bouygues Telecom (primarily UMTS licences and 4G frequency licences).

#### 3.3 GOODWILL

##### 3.3.1. Movement in the carrying amount of goodwill in the period

(excluding goodwill on associates: see Note 3.5)

	Gross value	Impairment	Carrying amount
<b>31 December 2012</b>	<b>5,717</b>	<b>(69)</b>	<b>5,648</b>
Changes in scope of consolidation	25	1	26
Other movements (including translation adjustments)	(35)		(35)
Net impairment losses recognised in the period		(6)	(6)
<b>30 June 2013</b>	<b>5,707</b>	<b>(74)</b>	<b>5,633</b>

### 3.3.2. Split of goodwill by Cash Generating Unit (CGU)

Segment	30 June 2013		31 December 2012	
	Total	% Bouygues	Total	% Bouygues
Bouygues Construction (subsidiaries) <sup>(a)</sup>	411	99.97%	421	99.97%
Colas <sup>(b)</sup>	1,115	96.60%	1,099	96.60%
TF1 <sup>(b)</sup>	1,458	43.66%	1,458	43.65%
Bouygues Telecom <sup>(b)</sup>	2,648	90.53%	2,669	90.53%
Other	1		1	
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,633</b>		<b>5,648</b>	

(a) Only includes goodwill on subsidiaries acquired by the CGU.

(b) Includes goodwill on subsidiaries acquired by the CGU and on acquisitions made at parent company (Bouygues SA) level for the CGU.

### 3.4 CONSOLIDATED CARRYING AMOUNT OF LISTED SHARES (€)

	Consolidated carrying amount per share at 30 June 2013	Closing market price per share at 28 June 2013 (c)
TF1 <sup>(b)</sup>	13.88	9.19 <sup>(a)</sup>
Colas <sup>(b)</sup>	90.36	106.50
Alstom <sup>(b)</sup>	49.29	25.16

(a) €10.57 after adjustment to reflect a control premium.

(b) See Note 2.7.

(c) Quoted market prices have not changed significantly since 28 June 2013, except in the case of TF1 where the share price (after adjustment to reflect a control premium) was €12.23 on 26 August 2013.

### 3.5 INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

	Carrying amount
<b>31 December 2012</b>	<b>5,335</b>
Translation adjustments	4
Changes in scope of consolidation	(1)
Share of net profit/(loss) for the period	134 <sup>(a)</sup>
Payment of dividends	(31)
Other movements	(3)
<b>30 June 2013</b>	<b>5,438<sup>(b)</sup></b>

(a) Includes €109m (profit contribution of €117m, minus €8m for amortisation of fair value remeasurements) for Alstom, and €22m for Cofiroute.

(b) Includes €4,563m for Alstom (goodwill: €2,510m) and €484m for Cofiroute (Colas).

## NOTE 4 - CURRENT ASSETS

### INVENTORIES

	30 June 2013		31 Dec. 2012	
	Gross value	Impairment	Carrying amount	Carrying amount
Property development inventories	1,477	(128)	1,349	1,380
Raw materials and finished goods	1,171	(41)	1,130 (a)	954
Programmes and broadcasting rights (TF1)	757	(127)	630	615
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,405</b>	<b>(296)</b>	<b>3,109</b>	<b>2,949</b>

(a) Increase of €176m, including €171m for Colas (€149m in the first half of 2012).

## NOTE 5 – CONSOLIDATED SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

### SHARE CAPITAL OF BOUYGUES SA (€)

As of 30 June 2013, the share capital of Bouygues SA consisted of 319,157,468 shares with a par value of €1.

	31 December 2012	Movements in the period		30 June 2013
		Reductions	Increases	
Shares	324,232,374	(5,074,906) (a)		319,157,468
<b>Number of shares</b>	<b>324,232,374</b>	<b>(5,074,906)</b>		<b>319,157,468</b>
Par value	€1			€1
<b>Share capital (€)</b>	<b>324,232,374</b>	<b>(5,074,906)</b>		<b>319,157,468</b>

(a) Cancellation of treasury shares acquired by Bouygues on 7 January 2013 (reduction of €99m in share capital and share premium).



## NOTE 6 – NON-CURRENT AND CURRENT PROVISIONS

### 6.1 NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS

	Long-term employee benefits (a)	Litigation and claims (b)	Guarantees given (c)	Other non- current provisions (d)	TOTAL
<b>31 December 2012</b>	<b>628</b>	<b>337</b>	<b>388</b>	<b>820</b>	<b>2,173</b>
Translation adjustments	(3)		(2)	(2)	(7)
Changes in scope of consolidation	1		(3)	(3)	(5)
Charges to provisions in the period	23	40	37	44	144
Reversals of provisions (utilised and unutilised) (e)	(12)	(41)	(36)	(74)	(163)
Actuarial gains and losses recognised in equity	(4)				(4)
Transfers & other movements		3	(6)	(3)	(6)
<b>30 June 2013</b>	<b>633</b>	<b>339</b>	<b>378</b>	<b>782</b>	<b>2,132</b>

<i>(a) Long-term employee benefits</i>	<b>633</b>
• Lump-sum retirement benefits and long-service awards	575
• Other long-term employee benefits (mainly comprises pension funds of Colas subsidiaries in English-speaking countries)	58
<i>(b) Litigation and claims</i>	<b>339</b>
• Provisions for customer disputes	166
• Provisions for subcontractor claims	33
• Other litigation and claims (including employee disputes)	140
<i>(c) Guarantees given</i>	<b>378</b>
• Provisions for warranties	293
• Provisions for additional building, civil engineering and civil works guarantees	85
<i>(d) Other non-current provisions</i>	<b>782</b>
• Provisions for risks relating to official inspections and to subsidiaries and other equity investees	288
• Provisions for site rehabilitation costs	238
• Other non-current provisions	256
<i>(e) Of which reversals of unutilised provisions: (€57m)</i>	

## 6.2 CURRENT PROVISIONS

Provisions related to the operating cycle

	Provisions for customer warranties	Provisions for project risks and project completion	Provisions for expected losses to completion (a)	Other current provisions (b)	TOTAL
<b>31 December 2012</b>	<b>56</b>	<b>292</b>	<b>176</b>	<b>279</b>	<b>803</b>
Translation adjustments	(1)	(1)	(7)	(4)	(13)
Changes in scope of consolidation	3	(1)			2
Charges to provisions in the period	3	49	28	43	123
Reversals of provisions (utilised and unutilised) (c)	(9)	(70)	(72)	(73)	(224)
Transfers & other movements	1	8	(2)	(8)	(1)
<b>30 June 2013</b>	<b>53</b>	<b>277</b>	<b>123</b>	<b>237</b>	<b>690</b>

(a) Provisions for expected losses to completion relate to construction activities (Bouygues Construction, Bouygues Immobilier and Colas). Individual project provisions are not disclosed for confidentiality reasons.

(b) The main items included in "Other current provisions" are reinsurance costs, the current portion of site rehabilitation costs, rent guarantees (Bouygues Immobilier), film co-financing (TF1), customer claims and vendor's liability guarantees (TF1), and the business customer loyalty programme provision (Bouygues Telecom).

(c) Of which reversals of unutilised provisions: (€65m).

## NOTE 7 – NON-CURRENT AND CURRENT DEBT

### 7.1 BREAKDOWN OF DEBT BY MATURITY

	Current debt		Non-current debt	
	Total	Total	Total	Total
	30/06/2013	31/12/2012	30/06/2013	31/12/2012
Bond issues	217 (a)	872 (a)	6,882	6,880
Bank borrowings	109	50	604	535
Finance lease obligations	15	16	24	26
Other debt	16	13	55	61
<b>Total debt</b>	<b>357</b>	<b>951</b>	<b>7,565</b>	<b>7,502</b>

(a) A €709m bond issue was redeemed in May 2013 (see Note 1.2.1).

### 7.2 COVENANTS AND TRIGGER EVENTS

The bond issues maturing in 2015, 2016, 2018, 2019, 2022, 2023 and 2026 contain a change of control clause relating to Bouygues SA.

The bank loans contracted by Bouygues are not subject to any financial covenants or trigger events. The same applies to the credit facilities used by the subsidiaries of Bouygues SA.

## NOTE 8 – MAIN COMPONENTS OF CHANGE IN NET DEBT

	31 December 2012	Movements in the period	30 June 2013
Cash and cash equivalents	4,487	(1,900)	2,587
Overdrafts and short-term bank borrowings	(189)	(223)	(412)
<b>Net cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>4,298</b>	<b>(2,123)</b> <sup>(a)</sup>	<b>2,175</b>
Non-current debt	(7,502)	(63)	(7,565)
Current debt	(951)	594	(357)
Financial instruments, net	(17)	6	(11)
<b>Total debt</b>	<b>(8,470)</b>	<b>537</b>	<b>(7,933)</b>
<b>Net debt</b>	<b>(4,172)</b>	<b>(1,586)</b>	<b>(5,758)</b>

(a) Net cash flows as analysed in the cash flow statement for the period.

## NOTE 9 – ANALYSIS OF SALES AND OTHER REVENUES FROM OPERATIONS

### 9.1 ANALYSIS BY ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION

	1st half	
	2013	2012
Sales of goods	1,494	1,573
Sales of services	5,494	5,847
Construction contracts	8,219	8,085
<b>Sales</b>	<b>15,207</b>	<b>15,505</b>
Other revenue from operations	51	50
<b>Total</b>	<b>15,258</b>	<b>15,555</b>

### 9.2 CONTRIBUTION OF BUSINESS SEGMENTS TO CONSOLIDATED SALES

SEGMENT	1st half of 2013				1st half of 2012			
	France	International	Total	%	France	International	Total	%
Construction	2,794	2,297	5,091	33%	2,637	2,293	4,930	32%
Property	1,091	52	1,143	8%	1,022	44	1,066	7%
Roads	3,346	2,160	5,506	36%	3,328	2,226	5,554	36%
Media	982	202	1,184	8%	1,072	209	1,281	8%
Telecoms	2,279		2,279	15%	2,668		2,668	17%
Bouygues SA & other	1	3	4	0%	3	3	6	0%
<b>Consolidated sales</b>	<b>10,493</b>	<b>4,714</b>	<b>15,207</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>10,730</b>	<b>4,775</b>	<b>15,505</b>	<b>100%</b>
	<b>Construction</b>	<b>Property</b>	<b>Roads</b>	<b>Media</b>	<b>Telecoms</b>	<b>Bouygues SA &amp; other</b>	<b>TOTAL H1 2013</b>	<b>TOTAL H1 2012</b>
Total sales	5,232	1,143	5,560	1,208	2,287	62	15,492	15,733
Inter-segment sales	(141)		(54)	(24)	(8)	(58)	(285)	(228)
<b>Third-party sales</b>	<b>5,091</b>	<b>1,143</b>	<b>5,506</b>	<b>1,184</b>	<b>2,279</b>	<b>4</b>	<b>15,207</b>	<b>15,505</b>

## NOTE 10 – INCOME TAXES

	1st half	
	2013	2012
Tax payable to the tax authorities	(82)	(92)
Deferred taxes, net	(20)	(38)
<b>Income tax gain/(expense)</b>	<b>(102)</b>	<b>(130)</b>

The effective tax rate of the Bouygues group for the first half of 2013 was 53.1% (versus 38% for the first half of 2012). The difference from the standard rate of corporate income tax in France (36.1%) in the first half is mainly due to the effects of the second 2012 amending Finance Act (tax of 3% on distributions of dividends, and restrictions on the tax deductibility of net financial expenses).

## NOTE 11 – SEGMENT INFORMATION

The table below shows the contribution made by each business segment to key items in the income statement, balance sheet and cash flow statement:

### ANALYSIS BY BUSINESS SEGMENT

	Construction	Property	Roads	Media	Telecoms	Bouygues SA & other	TOTAL
<b>Income statement - first half of 2013</b>							
Current operating profit/(loss)	202	84	(76)	71	91	(16)	356
Operating profit/(loss)	202	84	(76)	71	91	(16)	356
Net profit/(loss) attributable to the Group	131	45	(31)	18	49	(24) <sup>(a)</sup>	188
<i>(a) Includes €109m for Alstom (€117m profit, minus €8m amortisation of fair value remeasurements): see Note 2.3</i>							
<b>Income statement - first half of 2012</b>							
Current operating profit/(loss)	163	83	(34)	134	148	(18)	476
Operating profit/(loss)	163	83	(34)	134	148	(18)	476
Net profit/(loss) attributable to the Group	107	51	(18)	41	83	14 <sup>(a)</sup>	278
<i>(a) Includes €107m for Alstom (€114m profit, minus €7m amortisation of fair value remeasurements)</i>							
<b>Balance sheet - 30 June 2013</b>							
Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment	639	31	2,496	337	4,634	189	8,326
Net surplus cash/(net debt)	2,845	239	(1,142)	166	(774)	(7,092)	(5,758)
<b>Balance sheet - 31 December 2012</b>							
Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment	677	29	2,557	345	4,551	178	8,337
Net surplus cash/(net debt)	3,093	358	(170)	237	(650)	(7,040)	(4,172)

	Construction	Property	Roads	Media	Telecoms	Bouygues SA & other	TOTAL
<b>Other financial indicators - first half of 2013</b>							
Acquisitions of property, plant & equipment and intangible assets, net of disposals	55	4	112	17	415	14	617
EBITDA	239	88	74	92	469	(17)	945
Cash flow	305	88	107	99	417	(9)	1,007
Free cash flow	181	53	8	60	(30)	(141)	131 <sup>(a)</sup>

(a) After stripping out the €21m impact of the capitalised interest on the acquisition of the 4G licence, adjusted free cash flow for the first half of 2013 was a net inflow of €152m.

	Construction	Property	Roads	Media	Telecoms	Bouygues SA & other	TOTAL
<b>Other financial indicators - first half of 2012</b>							
Acquisitions of property, plant & equipment and intangible assets, net of disposals	80	6	125	13	1,053	19	1,296
EBITDA	268	69	131	174	559	(21)	1,180
Cash flow	266	81	189	164	507	67	1,274
Free cash flow	123	48	53	107	(597)	(28)	(294) <sup>(a)</sup>

(a) After stripping out the €683m impact of the acquisition of the 4G licence and capitalised interest of €21m, adjusted free cash flow for the first half of 2012 was a net inflow of €410m.

## NOTE 12 – RELATED-PARTY DISCLOSURES

Transactions	Expenses		Income		Receivables		Liabilities	
	1st half 2013	1st half 2012	1st half 2013	1st half 2012	30/06/13	31/12/12	30/06/13	31/12/12
Parties with an ownership interest	4	2	1					1
Joint ventures	18	21	100	92	286	291	70	74
Associates	22	10	112	68	79	110	81	41
Other related parties	29	10	277	121	182	109	72	69
<b>Total</b>	<b>73</b>	<b>43</b>	<b>490</b>	<b>281</b>	<b>547</b>	<b>510</b>	<b>223</b>	<b>185</b>
. Maturity								
less than 1 year					472	436	223	185
1 to 5 years					3	50		
more than 5 years					72	24		
. of which impairment of doubtful receivables (mainly non-consolidated companies)					101	102		

## NOTE 13 – PRINCIPAL EXCHANGE RATES

Convention: 1 local currency unit = X euros

Country	Currency unit	Closing euro exchange rate (a)		Average rate for period (b)	
		30/06/2013	31/12/2012	1st half 2013	Full year 2012
<b>EUROPE</b>					
Denmark	Danish krone	0.134070	0.134030	0.134099	0.134315
United Kingdom	Pound sterling	1.170275	1.225340	1.172321	1.231635
Hungary	Hungarian forint	0.003347	0.003421	0.003357	0.003470
Poland	Polish zloty	0.231573	0.245459	0.237395	0.239940
Czech Republic	Czech koruna	0.038751	0.039760	0.038882	0.039778
Romania	Romanian leu	0.220946	0.224997	0.227280	0.224345
Switzerland	Swiss franc	0.811754	0.828363	0.814012	0.830300
<b>NORTH AMERICA</b>					
United States	US dollar	0.757576	0.757920	0.761789	0.773296
Canada	Canadian dollar	0.732547	0.761209	0.746668	0.774828
<b>REST OF THE WORLD</b>					
Morocco	Moroccan dirham	0.089823	0.089714	0.089824	0.090089
Thailand	Thai baht	0.024344	0.024785	0.025447	0.024964
Hong Kong	Hong Kong dollar	0.097680	0.097790	0.098173	0.099705
African Financial Community	CFA franc	0.001524	0.001524	0.001524	0.001524
South Africa	South African rand	0.074138	0.089504	0.080873	0.094518

(a) Translation of balance sheet items.

(b) Translation of income statement items.